ETAS ID: TM354275

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Armacell Canada Inc.		07/22/2015	CORPORATION: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Armacell Enterprise GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	ZEPPELINSTRASSE 1
City:	Schoenefeld (OT Waltersdorf)
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	12529
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership whose sole general partner is a Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1422836	TUNDRA
Registration Number:	1445144	HOT ROD XL
Registration Number:	3301633	AEROGARD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027836031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-783-6040

Email: PTO-TM-Email@rfem.com

**Correspondent Name:** Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, pc

Address Line 1: 607 14th Street NW Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 3653-112

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, pc

Address Line 1: 607 14th Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

George R. Repper NAME OF SUBMITTER:

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0229** 900337001

SIGNATURE:	/George R. Repper/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2015
Total Attachments: 3	
source=3653-112ASN-2#page1.tif	
source=3653-112ASN-2#page2.tif	
source=3653-112ASN-2#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0230

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Armacell Canada Inc. ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and the associated applications and registrations identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto (the "Assigned Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Armacell Enterprise GmbH & Co. KG ("Assignee"), whose principal office or place of business is at Schoenefeld (OT Waltersdorf), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest to the Assigned Trademarks and all of their associated goodwill;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its assigns and successors, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assigned Trademarks, together with all of the goodwill attaching to the Assigned Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and completely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made, including the assignment of the right to take action and recover for damages, profits and costs arising from any past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Trademarks, and the right to oppose any application to register a trademark which may be confusingly similar to one of the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- Assignor further agrees, from time to time, to make, do, and execute, or cause to be made, done, or executed all such further acts, deeds, assurances, or things that may reasonably be required to give effect to the foregoing provisions.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

4300073 yr

EXECUTED at		this, 2015.
Witness  Signature (LOGS Strike)	Ву:	Armacell Canada Inc.  Name: Thomas W. Himmel
Name: Gieg A. McGehec (Director)		Title: Vice-President
Date()	•	Date: JULY 23, 2015
Witness	Ву:	Armacell Enterprise GmbH & Co. KG
Signature June Jan		Name: Benedict Bodem
Name: Heribert Quante (Proxy Holder)		Title: General Manager
Date:	^	Date:

Assignment of Trademarks

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
CA	HOT ROD XL	541499	TMA314632
CA	TUNDRA	542377	TMA314712
CA	TUNDRA NOODLE	801866	TMA478447
CA	NOODLEBOBBERS	825655	TMA491004
CA	TUNDRA NOODLE CONX	1082692	TMA573461
CA	TUNDRA NOODLE CONX & DESIGN	1082693	TMA578402
CA	AEROGARD	1171316	TMA663126
US	TUNDRA	73541139	1422836
US	HOT ROD XL	73541025	1445144
US	AEROGARD	78255402	3301633
RUSSIA	HOT ROD XL	501818	501818

Assignment of Trademarks

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005618 FRAME: 0233

**RECORDED: 09/08/2015**